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Miss. J. I. Trakins, Hazelwood, St. Andrews Road, Dinas Powys, Vale of Glamorgan. CF64 4AT

Mr. Huw Williams, 88, Elgin Road, Pwll, Llanelli, Carmarthenshire. SA15 4AF

Hazelwood, St. Andrews Road, Dinas Powys
Proposed two storey side extension to provide carers residential annexe

SITE AND CONTEXT

Hazelwood is a detached bungalow set within substantial grounds and accessed by a long private drive off St Andrews Road. The site is opposite a row of large detached properties on the edge of Dinas Powys, but it is outside of the settlement boundary in an area designated as countryside. It is also within the St Andrews Quarry Buffer Zone. 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks permission for a two storey side extension to provide a residential annexe for a family member with additional care needs. 

The proposal will remove an existing detached garage (which measures 6m by 6m and 4.2m to the ridge of a gabled roof) and replace it with an attached extension measuring 12.3m by 9.1m and 6.3m high to the top of a gabled roof. The extension will be over two floors, but the upper floor accommodation will be within the roof space, served by 2 dormer windows and 2 roof light on both the front and rear roof planes. 

The extension will incorporate a replacement garage and living space at ground floor and 2 bedrooms at first floor. It will be attached to the main dwelling and joined by an internal access door at ground floor level.

The proposed elevations and floor plans are shown below:
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Proposed front elevation (REVISED)
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PLANNING HISTORY

2016/00949/FUL, Address: Hazelwood, St Andrews Road, Dinas Powys, Proposal: Proposed two storey side extension to provide carer's residential annexe, Decision: Approved.

2011/00952/OUT - Outline Application - with all matters reserves for detached family self-care bungalow - Refused on the grounds that the proposal represented an unacceptable and unjustified extension of ribbon development outside of the residential settlement boundary for Dinas Powys, which would detract from the attractive open and spacious appearance of the site and cause demonstrable harm to the rural character of the wider area; and represents the unacceptable introduction of sensitive residential development within the buffer zone defined around the St. Andrew's Quarry.

2005/00279/FUL : Hazelwood, St. Andrews Road, Dinas Powys - Single storey housing for two horses plus storage for feed and equipment  - Refused 09/09/2005 on the grounds of the harm to the rural character of the open countryside, and the adverse effect on the health of statutorily protected trees.

1997/01161/FUL : Hazelwood, A-Z Holdings, St. Andrews Road, Dinas Powys - Retention of existing conservatory and modification of residential curtilage - Approved 09/01/1998.

CONSULTATIONS

Dinas Powys Community Council were consulted and no comments have been received to date. 

Dinas Powys Ward Members were consulted and no comments have been received to date.

REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 17 May 2017 and a site notice was also displayed. To date two letters of representation have been received and comments are below:

· Comments from Woodlands Rise, St Andrews Road

This (and the previous) planning application occupies the entire domestic footprint of the original Hazelwood property (including the garden and hedge to the East of the original house). Since building has started two sets of goal posts have appeared in the area to the East of the extension, which is classed as open countryside. This appears to be an attempt to extend the garden of the property into an area of open countryside. In time this would also lend itself to further planning application requests. We have been previously advised by your officers that extension of garden (or garden equipment) into open countryside is not permissible. If the rules have changed then we stand corrected. However, that would lead to further garden extensions (and subsequently buildings) in areas of open countryside in similar properties locally and throughout the Vale of Glamorgan. 

· Comments from Hilston, St Andrews Road :

The proposed amendments with the raised roofline give the visual impression that the property is two separate dwellings. Apart from this impacting on my property, my concern is that this amendment is calculated to facilitate a future application to convert the property into two dwellings, which is not in character with the local area.

REPORT

Planning Policies and Guidance

Local Development Plan:

Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Local Development Plan 2011-2026, which was formally adopted by the Council on 28 June 2017, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

Policy MD2 - Design of New Development

Policy MD12 - Dwellings in the Countryside

POLICY MG23 – QUARRY BUFFER ZONES

In addition to the Adopted LDP the following policy, guidance and documentation supports the relevant LDP policies.

Planning Policy Wales:

National planning policy in the form of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 9, 2016) (PPW) is of relevance to the determination of this application.  

Technical Advice Notes:

The Welsh Government has provided additional guidance in the form of Technical Advice Notes.  The following are of relevance:  

· Technical Advice Note 12 – Design (2016)

Supplementary Planning Guidance:

In addition to the adopted Unitary Development Plan, the Council has approved Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).  Some SPG documents refer to previous adopted UDP policies and to ensure conformity with LDP policies, a review will be carried out as soon as is practicable following adoption of the LDP. The Council considers that the content and guidance of the adopted SPGs remains relevant and has approved the continued use of these SPGs as material considerations in the determination of planning applications until they are replaced or otherwise withdrawn. The following SPG are of relevance:

· Amenity Standards 

· Parking Standards

Other relevant evidence or policy guidance:

· Welsh Government Circular 016/2014: The Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management

Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015

The Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015 places a duty on the Council to take reasonable steps in exercising its functions to meet its sustainable development (or wellbeing) objectives.  This report has been prepared in consideration of the Council’s duty and the “sustainable development principle”, as set out in the 2015 Act. In reaching the recommendation set out below, the Council has sought to ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.

Issues

Planning permission was recently issued under ref. 2016/00949/FUL, for the same form of accommodation. Work has commenced on site, but has ceased as the approved scheme would not allow the first floor accommodation to be fully utilised in terms of head heights.

The relevant criteria of the policies listed above, require that the development should:

· Meet approved standards of amenity, open space, access and car parking; and minimise any detrimental impact  and have no unacceptable impact on the countryside (MD1 and MD2)

· Not be disproportionate in size to the original dwelling and would not unacceptably affect the character of the existing dwelling and its contribution to the rural character and would have no materially greater impact on the landscape (MD13).

Scale, design and visual impact

The footprint of the existing dwelling is approximately 265 square metres, including the garage at 36 square metres. The extension will replace the garage, adding approximately 75 square metres to the footprint and 185 square metres to the floor area. It should be noted that the additional floorspace is the same as the approved scheme, as only the headroom has been increase). The proposal as in the previous application, equates to an increase in footprint of approximately 28%, which is modest, although the increase in total floor area is approximately 69%.

However, this increase in floor area needs to be considered in the context of the site. The proportion is high as the main dwelling is a bungalow and the increase in floor space has largely been achieved by the use of the roof space in the extension (it is noted that the bungalow could choose to convert its roof space to living space under permitted development, which would substantially change the proportion). 

The approved scheme had a ridge set just below the main roof of the bungalow. Whilst the ridge is now some 0.9m above that of the main bungalow, the extension is part of the dwelling. Moreover under the terms of Policy MD13, regard should be given whether the increase in height unacceptably affect the character of the existing dwelling and its contribution to the rural character. In this case the existing dwelling is a modern dwelling and not for example a traditional farmhouse that is visible in the wider rural landscape. In this regard, should the ridge of the main dwelling be increased, this itself would not necessary be considered unacceptable. Whilst the ridge of the extension would be higher, it is clearly viewed as part of the main dwelling and would not result in an extended dwelling which would impact on its rural character or the wider landscape. 
The proposal will be contained entirely within the existing residential curtilage, which is a good size and is surrounded by open land that is within the wider ownership of the applicant. The area features a number of large houses, many of which are two storey dwellings, and the property as extended will not be out of scale with others in the immediate vicinity.

The existing dwelling is modern in design and has no inherent rural character. The simple design and use of matching materials for the extension is compatible with the existing dwelling and is not considered to have a detrimental impact on the surrounding landscape. There are mature trees along the boundary to the road, which will largely screened from view from outside of the site.

On balance, the proposed extension, although large, is considered to be an acceptable scale and design to meet the requirements of (MD2 and MD13).

Impact on the amenity and privacy of neighbouring properties

To the front of the property, there is a row of houses to the south. These are a minimum of 45m away, on the other side of the road, and the boundary between the site and the road is well screened by mature trees and hedging. To the north, the site is also bounded by mature trees and hedging and the nearest properties to the north, west or east are a minimum of 150m away. Consequently, the proposals are not considered to have an impact on the privacy or amenity of neighbouring properties.

Parking and access

The proposals remove the existing double garage and replace it with a single garage. In addition, the property benefits from ample parking to the front of the property, which is sufficient for the property as extended. Access to the site will remain unchanged.

Quarry buffer zone

As the site is within a Quarry Buffer Zone, Policy MG23 is also relevant. This states that proposals for new development with such zone will only be permitted where it is demonstrated that the proposal would not constrain the operation of the mineral site or the proposal is located within an existing built up area which already encroaches into the buffer zone.

The proposal is an extension to an existing residential dwelling, albeit of an annexe. However in terms of its planning status, the annex will form part of the extended dwelling. In this regard as the dwelling already encroaches into the buffer zone, any extension to the dwelling will not impact on the existing quarrying operations and vice versa. 
Taking all of the above issues into consideration, the proposals are considered to be acceptable.

Annexed Accommodation

The scale of accommodation, in terms of the floors pace and relationship to the main dwelling is the same as the previously approved scheme. It is considered necessary to condition any consent to ensure that it remains as an annex.

Other Matters

The comments received from the neighbouring occupiers are noted and the concerns raised in respect of the sets of goal posts have appeared in the area to the east of the extension. Whilst it is noted that these goal posts are outside of the approved garden for the property, this matter can be monitored by the Council’s Planning Enforcement Unit to minor the matter further as a to whether the land in question in being used as an extended garden. 

The other letter states that the raised roofline gives the visual impression that the property is two separate dwellings and the resulting impact this would have and that this may facilitate a future application to convert the property into two dwellings. Whilst these concerns are noted it, the report deals with the acceptability of the extension. In relation to any future subdivision, should an application be submitted any such proposal will be assessed against the relevant LDP policies.  Moreover the extension is conditioned to remain as an annex as set out above.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Local Development Plan 2011-2026.

Having regard to Policies MD2 - Design of New Development, MD12 – Dwellings In the Countryside and MG23 – Quarry Buffer Zones and the Council’s Supplementary Planning Guidance on Amenity Standards and Parking, it is considered that the proposal is of a suitable design and scale to preserve the character of the property and the surrounding area in this countryside location; does not impact negatively on neighbouring amenity; and provides sufficient parking.
It is considered that the decision complies with the Council’s well-being objectives and the sustainable development principle in accordance with the requirements of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and documents: Site Location Plan; Proposed Side Elevation (Revised); Proposed Front and Rear Elevation Plan (REVISED); Proposed Ground Floor Plan; Proposed First Floor Plan (REVISED) and the Planning Statement received on 8 May 2017.


Reason:


For the avoidance of doubt as to the approved development and to accord with Circular 016:2014 on The Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management.

3.
The external finishes of the development hereby approved shall match those of the existing building.


Reason:


To safeguard local visual amenities, as required by Policy MD2 of the Local Development Plan.

4.
The annex hereby permitted shall not be occupied at any time other than for purposes ancillary to the residential use of the dwelling known as Hazelwood, St Andrews Road, Dinas Powys.


Reason:


To avoid the creation of a separate unit of residential accommodation, and to ensure compliance with the terms of Policy MD1 of the Local Development Plan.

NOTE:

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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